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229 Lichtenberg & Son... 
230 Michigan Animal Food 

Supp. Co., Sidney 
Weinberg Assignee .... 

231 F. M. Sibley Lbr. Co ... 
232 Tarnow Elec. Supp. 

, Co. ······················-··········· 
233 Jas. Vernor Co ·-···· 
234 Wagner Baking Co..... 
235 Wayside Gardens Co... 
236-8 Edward Wiggle .....-- 
239 Wolf Sanitary Wiping 

Cloth Co. 

11.75 CONTINGENT FUND 
Irvine J. Unger.......-------.---.­ 

413.00 I FIRE FUND 
17.88 City Treasurer, Detroit........-­ 

GENERAL FUND 

118.65 

8.40 

Dr. Guy L. Loranger . 
Roscoe Huston, P. M . 
Harry L. Steiger . 
Wm. M. Stackpoole . 

PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 
Roscoe Huston, P. M.....------­ 
Martha Brown ...-------..---.-... 
Dr. Henry F. Vaughan, cus­ 
todian impr. cash ...-------...- 603.95 

F. E. Leighton :....... 754.15 
RECORDER'S COURT FUND 

Roscoe Huston, P. M.....----- 72.00 
MOTOR TRANSPORTATION FUND 

Gulf Refining Co......--.....- 3,115.52 
Hettche Motor Sales Co......... 22,207.28 

PUBLIC SEWER FUND 
Schwarb Fdry. Co.......-------.--- 1,142.29 

Respectfully submitted, 
Police 64.00 J. N. DALEY, 
Recreation ...--..-.....--..... 6,103.55 Controller. 
Fire .------..----. 2,968.92 By Councilman Bradley: 
Motor Trans. ...----..-------.--. 4,932.52 Resolved, That the City Controller 
Zoological Park ....----..---..----.-.. 3,193.66 be and he is hereby authorized and 
Belle Isle Bridge 44.80 directed to draw his warrant on the 
Park & Blvd........-------.....22,843.71 proper funds in payment of the Con­ 
Market ..------------.....-.-.-- 386.30 trollers list of approved accounts as 
Lighting 13,299.51 · submitted at this session, also the 
General (Airport) ...--.-..-..-. 593.46 claims and payrolls in his special 
Public Building ...-----.. 122.00 communication of this date. 
Permit ......-----.-...-....-.--- 596.11 Adopted as follows: . ­ 
Sidewalk.....------.--..-....-... 2,947.06 Yeas Councilmen Bradley, Casta- 
Sewer.....---.-..-..----.... 8,457.08 tor, Ewald, Jeffries, Lodge, Van Ant­ 
General Road ....----.-.-..-..-....109,471.88 erp, and the President7. 
Welfare (Rec. Hosp.).....-------.. 8,235.37 Nays-None. 
General ...----------------------------.... 3723.24{ 
Recorder's Court (Witness).. 170.10 
Purchasing ...------------...... 3,992.65 
Motor Trans. ..---------......--.... 3,404.35 
Zoological Park ...--------.-....-... 1,880.50 
Park & Blvd.......---.-.. 6,537.55 
City Plan ...-------...- 850.00 
Bldg. & Safety.....-....-.. 18,227.55 
Recorder's Court ....----...---.-.... 20,594.71 
Art . 5,088.65 
House of Correction....-.---.--.. 14,630.50 
Lighting ..-----.---...... 13,995.05 
Recreation ..----------..----... 13,759.60 
Public Works General....--.-... 13,929.14 
Sidewalk .------------------------- 505.00 
Permit €l,162.5Q 
Public Building ...----.... 7,413.80 
General Road ....-----.----.-. 19,447.15 
Seer ...-------------------------------.-. 1,557.50 
Welfare ..--------------... 87,530.88 
Health ..----.------......131,573.01 
Fire ....------------.-....-......198,137.24 
Police...----------------.......439,906.82 
Market ....----------.--...--------------..... 2,111.65 
General ...-----------........ 61,004.20 
Library ..----------............ 43,590.33 
Sewage Disposal System........ 127.00 
Sewage Disposal System........ 21,851.05 
City Pension 14,351.09 
Police Pension 59,908.88 

9.43 
1,324.00 

76.72 
7.00 

286.13 

21.96 

From the Controller 
August 24, 1937. 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Council: 
Gentlemen-In addition to the reg­ 

ular claims and payrolls audited by 
this office and found correct, the fol­ 
lowing claims and payrolls have been 
audited and found correct and their 
payment is recommended. 

PAYROLL 

60.00 
51.09 
16.66 
12.50 

150.00 
35.00 

From the Controller 
August 17, 1937. 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Council: 
Gentlemen Attached hereto please 

find statement showing operating rev­ 
enues and operating expenses of the 
Detroit Edison Company for the 
twelve month period ending July 31, 
1937, in accordance with the order 
made by the Michigan Public Utilities 
Commission on June 27, 1922, in the 
matter of the City's petition relative 
to the rates and charges of this com­ 
pany. 

Respecfully submitted, 
LEO J. MONAHAN, 

Deputy Controller. 

The Detroit Edison Company and 
All Subsidiary Companies 

Consolidated Comparative Earnings 
And Income Statement 

12 mos. ending 
July 31, 1937 

Gross Earnings 
From Operations: 
Electricity $55,554,044.89 

August 24 1809 1937 

Steam 
Gas .. 
Miscellaneous 

Net Income . 

12 
J 

Gross Earnings 
From Operations: 
Electricity ...----.-.....--.-. 
Steam 
Gas .. 
Miscellaneous 

Operating and Non­ 
Operating Expenses: 

(Including All Operat­ 
ing and Maintenance 
Charges, Current Ap­ 
propriations to Retire­ 
ment Reserves and Ac­ 
cruals for All Taxes)...­ 

Balance, Income 
from Operations 

Add: Other Miscel­ 
laneous Income .........­ 

Gross Corporate 
Income .------­ 

Deductions from Gross 
Corporate Income: 
Interest on Funded 
and Unfunded Debt 

Less: Interest Charged 
to Construction . 

Amortization of Debt 
Discount and Ex­ 
pense 

1,8689,707.21 
385,279.43 

7,904.21 

57,836,935.74 

41,038,636.96 

16,798,298.78 

127,707.41 

16,926,006.19 

5,776,562.85 

266,309.50 

$ 6,042,872.35 

310,883,133.84 

mos. ending 
ly 31, 1936 

$50,543,613.45 
1,935,376.91 
361,102.88 
111,197.35 

$52,951,290.59 

35,544,703.92 

17,406,586.67 

131,803.55 

17,538,390.22 

6,239,169.76 

-18,500.00 

270,260.73 

$ 6,490,930.49 

11,047,459.73 
file. 

$ 
Operating and Non­ 
Operating Expenses: 

(Including All Operat­ 
ing and Maintenance 
Charges, Current Ap­ 
propriations to Retire­ 
ment Reserves and Ac­ 
cruals for All Taxes)...­ 

Balance, Income 
from Operations......-..--­ 

Add: Other Miscel­ 
laneous Income 

Gross Corporate 
Income . 

Deductions from Gross 
Corporate Income: 
Interest on Funded 
and Unfunded Debt 

Amortization of Debt 
Discount and Ex­ 
pense . 

Net Income 
Received and placed on 

From the Corporation Counsel 
August 24, 1937. 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Council: 
Gentlemen The following em­ 

ployees of the City of Detroit· were 
injured while in the course of their 
employment: 

Ambrose Clavenna, employee De­ 
partment of Water Supply; Fred Wag­ 
ner, Lylle McCracken, Jules Desnet, 
William Carpenter and Joseph Gad­ 
wa, employees Department of Street 
Railways. 

Under the terms of the Michigan 
Workmen's Compensation Law, the 
employer shall pay the injured em­ 
ployees at the rate of 66 2-3 per cent 
of their average weekly wages, not 
to exceed $18 per week, nor more 
than 500 weeks from the date of in­ 
jury. To the end that the above be 
paid, we suggest the adoption of the 
following resolution. 

Respectfully submitted, 
WILLIAM J. KENT, 

Asst. Corp. Counsel. 

By Councilman Bradley: ­ 
Resolved, That the Controller be 

and he is hereby instructed to draw 
his warrant upon the proper fund in 
favor of · 

Ambrose Clavenna, employee De­ 
partment of Water Supply; Fred Wag­ 
ner, Lylle McCracken, Jules Desnet, 
William Carpenter and Joseph Gad­ 
wa, employees Department of Street 
Railways, at the rate of 66 2-3 per cent 
of their average weekly wages, not 
to exceed $18 per week, said sum to 
be paid during the period of dis­ 
ability not to exceed 500 weeks from 
the date of the injury. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas Councilmen Bradley, Casta­ 

tor, Ewald, Jeffries, Lodge, Van Ant­ 
werp, and the President--7. 

Nays None. 

From the Corporation Counsel 
August 20, 137. 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Council: > . 
Gentlemen-In accordance with the 

resolution of your Honorable Body, 
under date of August 10, 1937, (0. C. 
O., p, 1731), we are enclosing here­ 
with proposed ordinance changing the 
names of Drexel Boulevard and Riv­ 
erside Drive, from Averhill Court to 
the southerly line of Riverside Park 
Subdivision, to Drexel Avenue South. 

Very truly yours, 
WALTER BARLOW, 
Acting Corp. Counsel. 

By Councilman Van Antwerp: 
AN ORDINANCE to change the 
names of Drexel Boulevard and 
Riverside Drive, from Averhill Court 
to the southerly line of Riverside 
Park Subdivision, to Drexel Avenue 
South. 


