

229 Lichtenberg & Son.....	11.75
230 Michigan Animal Food Supp. Co., Sidney Weinberg Assignee .....	413.00
231 F. M. Sibley Lbr. Co.....	17.88
232 Tarnow Elec. Supp. Co. ....	9.43
233 Jas. Vernor Co.....	1,324.00
234 Wagner Baking Co.....	76.72
235 Wayside Gardens Co.....	7.00
236-8 Edward Wiggle .....	286.13
239 Wolf Sanitary Wiping Cloth Co. ....	21.96

From the Controller

August 24, 1937.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:

Gentlemen—In addition to the regular claims and payrolls audited by this office and found correct, the following claims and payrolls have been audited and found correct and their payment is recommended.

PAYROLL

Police .....	64.00
Recreation .....	6,103.55
Fire .....	2,968.92
Motor Trans. ....	4,932.52
Zoological Park .....	3,193.66
Belle Isle Bridge .....	44.80
Park & Blvd.....	22,843.71
Market .....	386.30
Lighting .....	13,299.51
General (Airport) .....	593.46
Public Building .....	122.00
Permit .....	596.11
Sidewalk .....	2,947.06
Sewer .....	8,457.08
General Road .....	109,471.88
Welfare (Rec. Hosp.).....	8,235.37
General .....	3,723.24
Recorder's Court (Witness).....	170.10
Purchasing .....	3,992.65
Motor Trans. ....	3,404.35
Zoological Park .....	1,880.50
Park & Blvd.....	6,537.55
City Plan .....	850.00
Bldg. & Safety.....	18,227.55
Recorder's Court .....	20,594.71
Art .....	5,088.65
House of Correction.....	14,630.50
Lighting .....	13,995.05
Recreation .....	13,759.60
Public Works General.....	13,929.14
Sidewalk .....	505.00
Permit .....	6,162.50
Public Building .....	7,413.80
General Road .....	19,447.15
Sewer .....	1,557.50
Welfare .....	87,530.88
Health .....	131,573.01
Fire .....	198,137.24
Police .....	439,906.82
Market .....	2,111.65
General .....	61,004.20
Library .....	43,590.33
Sewage Disposal System.....	127.00
Sewage Disposal System.....	21,851.05
City Pension .....	14,351.09
Police Pension .....	59,908.88

CONTINGENT FUND

Irvine J. Unger.....	118.65
----------------------	--------

FIRE FUND

City Treasurer, Detroit.....	8.40
------------------------------	------

GENERAL FUND

Dr. Guy L. Loranger.....	80.00
Roscoe Huston, P. M.....	51.09
Harry L. Steiger.....	16.66
Wm. M. Stackpoole.....	12.50

PUBLIC HEALTH FUND

Roscoe Huston, P. M.....	150.00
Martha Brown .....	35.00
Dr. Henry F. Vaughan, cus- todian impr. cash .....	603.95
F. E. Leighton .....	754.15

RECORDER'S COURT FUND

Roscoe Huston, P. M.....	72.00
--------------------------	-------

MOTOR TRANSPORTATION FUND

Gulf Refining Co.....	3,115.52
Hettche Motor Sales Co.....	22,207.28

PUBLIC SEWER FUND

Schwarb Fdry. Co.....	1,142.29
-----------------------	----------

Respectfully submitted,  
J. N. DALEY,  
Controller.

By Councilman Bradley:  
Resolved, That the City Controller be and he is hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrant on the proper funds in payment of the Controller's list of approved accounts as submitted at this session, also the claims and payrolls in his special communication of this date.

Adopted as follows:  
Yeas—Councilmen Bradley, Castator, Ewald, Jeffries, Lodge, Van Antwerp, and the President—7.  
Nays—None.

From the Controller

August 17, 1937.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:

Gentlemen—Attached hereto please find statement showing operating revenues and operating expenses of the Detroit Edison Company for the twelve month period ending July 31, 1937, in accordance with the order made by the Michigan Public Utilities Commission on June 27, 1922, in the matter of the City's petition relative to the rates and charges of this company.

Respectfully submitted,  
LEO J. MONAHAN,  
Deputy Controller.

The Detroit Edison Company and  
All Subsidiary Companies  
Consolidated Comparative Earnings  
And Income Statement

12 mos. ending July 31, 1937	
Gross Earnings	
From Operations:	
Electricity .....	\$55,554,044.89

Steam .....	1,889,707.21
Gas .....	385,279.43
Miscellaneous .....	7,904.21

\$57,836,935.74

Operating and Non- Operating Expenses: (Including All Operat- ing and Maintenance Charges, Current Ap- propriations to Retire- ment Reserves and Ac- cruals for All Taxes)....	41,038,636.96
---	---------------

Balance, Income from Operations.....	16,798,298.78
Add: Other Miscel- laneous Income .....	127,707.41

Gross Corporate Income .....	16,926,006.19
Deductions from Gross Corporate Income: Interest on Funded and Unfunded Debt Amortization of Debt Discount and Ex- pense .....	5,776,562.85

266,309.50

\$ 6,042,872.35

Net Income .....	\$10,883,133.64
------------------	-----------------

12 mos. ending  
July 31, 1936

Gross Earnings From Operations: Electricity .....	\$50,543,613.45
Steam .....	1,935,376.91
Gas .....	361,102.88
Miscellaneous .....	111,197.35

\$52,951,290.59

Operating and Non- Operating Expenses: (Including All Operat- ing and Maintenance Charges, Current Ap- propriations to Retire- ment Reserves and Ac- cruals for All Taxes)....	35,544,703.92
---	---------------

Balance, Income from Operations .....	17,406,586.67
Add: Other Miscel- laneous Income .....	131,803.55

Gross Corporate Income .....	17,538,390.22
Deductions from Gross Corporate Income: Interest on Funded and Unfunded Debt Less: Interest Charged to Construction .....	6,239,169.76
Amortization of Debt Discount and Ex- pense .....	-18,500.00

270,260.73

\$ 6,490,930.49

Net Income .....	\$11,047,459.73
------------------	-----------------

Received and placed on file.

From the Corporation Counsel  
August 24, 1937.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:  
Gentlemen—The following em-  
ployees of the City of Detroit were  
injured while in the course of their  
employment:

Ambrose Clavenna, employee De-  
partment of Water Supply; Fred Wag-  
ner, Lyle McCracken, Jules Desnet,  
William Carpenter and Joseph Gad-  
wa, employees Department of Street  
Railways.

Under the terms of the Michigan  
Workmen's Compensation Law, the  
employer shall pay the injured em-  
ployees at the rate of 66 2-3 per cent  
of their average weekly wages, not  
to exceed \$18 per week, nor more  
than 500 weeks from the date of in-  
jury. To the end that the above be  
paid, we suggest the adoption of the  
following resolution.

Respectfully submitted,  
WILLIAM J. KENT,  
Asst. Corp. Counsel.

By Councilman Bradley:

Resolved, That the Controller be  
and he is hereby instructed to draw  
his warrant upon the proper fund in  
favor of

Ambrose Clavenna, employee De-  
partment of Water Supply; Fred Wag-  
ner, Lyle McCracken, Jules Desnet,  
William Carpenter and Joseph Gad-  
wa, employees Department of Street  
Railways, at the rate of 66 2-3 per cent  
of their average weekly wages, not  
to exceed \$18 per week, said sum to  
be paid during the period of dis-  
ability not to exceed 500 weeks from  
the date of the injury.

Adopted as follows:  
Yeas—Councilmen Bradley, Casta-  
tor, Ewald, Jeffries, Lodge, Van Ant-  
werp, and the President—7.  
Nays—None.

From the Corporation Counsel

August 20, 1937.

To the Honorable, the Common  
Council:

Gentlemen—In accordance with the  
resolution of your Honorable Body,  
under date of August 10, 1937, (J. C.  
C., p. 1731), we are enclosing here-  
with proposed ordinance changing the  
names of Drexel Boulevard and Riv-  
erside Drive, from Averhill Court to  
the southerly line of Riverside Park  
Subdivision, to Drexel Avenue South.

Very truly yours,  
WALTER BARLOW,  
Acting Corp. Counsel.

By Councilman Van Antwerp:

AN ORDINANCE to change the  
names of Drexel Boulevard and  
Riverside Drive, from Averhill Court  
to the southerly line of Riverside  
Park Subdivision, to Drexel Avenue  
South.